From the calculation results of the highest-ranking level of the alternatives where the value of each

is sorted from the highest value to the lowest value, the following results are obtained:

Table 7 Alternative Final Result

Alternative Score (K1) Ranking Selection

A12 0,069732 1 Recommended

A13 0,069732 2 Recommended

A11 0,067265 3 Recommended

A4 0,066724 4 Recommended

A10 0,066724 5 Recommended

A15 0,063243 6 Not Recommended

A8 0,060776 7 Not Recommended

A2 0,060236 8 Not Recommended

A3 0,060236 9 Not Recommended

A6 0,060236 10 Not Recommended

A14 0,060236 11 Not Recommended

A7 0,059932 12 Not Recommended

A5 0,057769 13 Not Recommended

A9 0,05537 14 Not Recommended

A1 0,052598 15 Not Recommended

Based on the calculation above, out of 15 mobile games that meet the predetermined criteria, only 5

popular mobile games in Indonesia are recommended, namely "Minecraft, Clash of Royale, Clash of

Clans, Roblox, and Coin Monster".

Testing

Researchers employed a sensitivity test for each criterion to carry out and to find out how sensitive

the criteria are[14]. The more sensitive the value obtained from each change, the more important

these criteria have an important role in the selection process. For this case, the sensitivity test was

carried out by decreasing and increasing the value of the criteria weights as much as -20%, -10%, 0,

10%, and 20%. The results of the sensitivity test can be seen in Table 8-12.

Table 8 Result of Sensitivity Test for Criteria 1

 C1(-20%) C1(-10%) C1(0%) C1(10%) C1(20%)

A1 0,055062 14 0,053692 15 0,052598 15 0,051705 15 0,050962 15

A2 0,061018 8 0,060583 8 0,060236 8 0,059952 9 0,059716 9

A3 0,061018 9 0,060583 9 0,060236 9 0,059952 10 0,059716 10

A4 0,065535 4 0,066196 4 0,066724 4 0,067156 4 0,067515 4

A5 0,057927 12 0,057839 13 0,057769 13 0,057711 13 0,057664 13

A6 0,061018 10 0,060583 10 0,060236 10 0,059952 11 0,059716 11

A7 0,057024 13 0,058641 12 0,059932 12 0,060986 7 0,061863 7

A8 0,061695 7 0,061184 7 0,060776 7 0,060443 8 0,060166 8

64 International Journal of Advanced Computing Science and Engineering ISSN 2714-7533

 Vol. 4, No. 1, April 2022, pp. 56-66

Dwiny Meidelfi et.al (Additive Ratio Assessment (Aras) Method in The Selection of Popular Mobile Games)

 C1(-20%) C1(-10%) C1(0%) C1(10%) C1(20%)

A9 0,054921 15 0,055171 14 0,05537 14 0,055532 14 0,055667 14

A10 0,065535 5 0,066196 5 0,066724 5 0,067156 5 0,067515 5

A11 0,066212 3 0,066797 3 0,067265 3 0,067647 3 0,067964 3

A12 0,069303 1 0,069541 1 0,069732 1 0,069887 1 0,070017 1

A13 0,069303 2 0,069541 2 0,069732 2 0,069887 2 0,070017 2

A14 0,061018 11 0,060583 11 0,060236 11 0,059952 12 0,059716 12

A15 0,064786 6 0,063928 6 0,063243 6 0,062684 6 0,062219 6

Table 9 Result of Sensitivity Test for Criteria 2

 C2(-20%) C2(-10%) C2(0%) C2(10%) C2(20%)

A1 0,051264 15 0,052005 15 0,052598 15 0,053085 15 0,05349 15

A2 0,060798 8 0,060486 8 0,060236 8 0,060031 8 0,05986 8

A3 0,060798 9 0,060486 9 0,060236 9 0,060031 9 0,05986 9

A4 0,065299 4 0,06609 4 0,066724 4 0,067244 4 0,067677 4

A5 0,057719 14 0,057746 13 0,057769 13 0,057787 13 0,057802 13

A6 0,060798 10 0,060486 10 0,060236 10 0,060031 10 0,05986 10

A7 0,060419 12 0,060148 12 0,059932 12 0,059754 12 0,059606 12

A8 0,061473 7 0,061086 7 0,060776 7 0,060522 7 0,060311 7

A9 0,058324 13 0,056683 14 0,05537 14 0,054294 14 0,053396 14

A10 0,065299 5 0,06609 5 0,066724 5 0,067244 5 0,067677 5

A11 0,065973 3 0,06669 3 0,067265 3 0,067735 3 0,068128 3

A12 0,069053 1 0,06943 1 0,069732 1 0,069979 1 0,070185 1

A13 0,069053 2 0,06943 2 0,069732 2 0,069979 2 0,070185 2

A14 0,060798 11 0,060486 11 0,060236 11 0,060031 11 0,05986 11

A15 0,064553 6 0,063826 6 0,063243 6 0,062766 6 0,062368 6

Table 10 Result of Sensitivity Test for Criteria 3

 C3(-20%) C3(-10%) C3(0%) C3(10%) C3(20%)

A1 0,050152 15 0,05151 15 0,052598 15 0,053491 15 0,054236 15

A2 0,059676 8 0,059987 8 0,060236 8 0,06044 8 0,06061 8

A3 0,059676 9 0,059987 9 0,060236 9 0,06044 9 0,06061 9

A4 0,067768 4 0,067189 4 0,066724 4 0,066344 4 0,066026 4

A5 0,0566 13 0,057249 13 0,057769 13 0,058195 13 0,058551 13

A6 0,059676 10 0,059987 10 0,060236 10 0,06044 10 0,06061 10

A7 0,059297 12 0,059649 12 0,059932 12 0,060163 12 0,060356 12

A8 0,06035 7 0,060587 7 0,060776 7 0,060932 7 0,061061 7

A9 0,053608 14 0,054586 14 0,05537 14 0,056012 14 0,056549 14

A10 0,067768 5 0,067189 5 0,066724 5 0,066344 5 0,066026 5

A11 0,068442 3 0,067789 3 0,067265 3 0,066835 3 0,066477 3

A12 0,071519 1 0,070527 1 0,069732 1 0,06908 1 0,068536 1

A13 0,071519 2 0,070527 2 0,069732 2 0,06908 2 0,068536 2

A14 0,059676 11 0,059987 11 0,060236 11 0,06044 11 0,06061 11

A15 0,063427 6 0,063325 6 0,063243 6 0,063176 6 0,06312 6

Table 11 Result of Sensitivity Test for Criteria 4

 C4(-20%) C4(-10%) C4(0%) C4(10%) C4(20%)

A1 0,053456 14 0,05298 14 0,052598 14 0,052287 14 0,052027 14

A2 0,058896 10 0,059641 10 0,060236 10 0,060723 10 0,061128 10

ISSN 2714-7533 International Journal of Advanced Computing Science and Engineering 65
 Vol. 4, No. 1, April 2022, pp. 56-66

Dwiny Meidelfi et.al (Additive Ratio Assessment (Aras) Method in The Selection of Popular Mobile Games)

 C4(-20%) C4(-10%) C4(0%) C4(10%) C4(20%)

A3 0,058896 11 0,059641 11 0,060236 11 0,060723 11 0,061128 11

A4 0,067013 4 0,066853 4 0,066724 4 0,06662 4 0,066532 4

A5 0,059925 9 0,058727 9 0,057769 9 0,056986 9 0,056333 9

A6 0,058896 12 0,059641 12 0,060236 12 0,060723 12 0,061128 12

A7 0,06263 8 0,061131 8 0,059932 8 0,058951 8 0,058135 8

A8 0,063687 7 0,062069 7 0,060776 7 0,059719 7 0,058838 7

A9 0,048693 15 0,052404 15 0,05537 15 0,057795 15 0,059815 15

A10 0,067013 5 0,066853 5 0,066724 5 0,06662 5 0,066532 5

A11 0,071804 3 0,069281 3 0,067265 3 0,065616 3 0,064243 3

A12 0,070776 1 0,070196 1 0,069732 1 0,069353 1 0,069037 1

A13 0,070776 2 0,070196 2 0,069732 2 0,069353 2 0,069037 2

A14 0,058896 13 0,059641 13 0,060236 13 0,060723 13 0,061128 13

A15 0,062658 6 0,062983 6 0,063243 6 0,063456 6 0,063633 6

Table 12 Result of Sensitivity Test for Criteria 5

 C5(-20%) C5(-10%) C5(0%) C5(10%) C5(20%)

A1 0,054572 15 0,053475 15 0,052598 15 0,051883 15 0,051287 15

A2 0,060371 6 0,060296 6 0,060236 6 0,060187 6 0,060146 6

A3 0,060371 7 0,060296 7 0,060236 7 0,060187 7 0,060146 7

A4 0,068497 3 0,067511 3 0,066724 3 0,066082 3 0,065547 3

A5 0,057281 13 0,057552 13 0,057769 13 0,057946 13 0,058093 13

A6 0,060371 8 0,060296 8 0,060236 8 0,060187 8 0,060146 8

A7 0,05999 11 0,059957 11 0,059932 11 0,059911 11 0,059893 11

A8 0,057281 14 0,059224 14 0,060776 14 0,062044 14 0,063099 14

A9 0,058043 12 0,056557 12 0,05537 12 0,0544 12 0,053593 12

A10 0,068497 4 0,067511 4 0,066724 4 0,066082 4 0,065547 4

A11 0,065407 5 0,06644 5 0,067265 5 0,067939 5 0,068499 5

A12 0,068497 1 0,069183 1 0,069732 1 0,07018 1 0,070553 1

A13 0,068497 2 0,069183 2 0,069732 2 0,07018 2 0,070553 2

A14 0,060371 9 0,060296 9 0,060236 9 0,060187 9 0,060146 9

A15 0,060371 10 0,061968 10 0,063243 10 0,064285 10 0,065152 10

Based on the results of the sensitivity test showed that all C1 criteria have sensitivity in the case

being tested, there are differences in the order of the alternatives produced.

6) Conclusion

The highest value is around 15 mobile game names, only 5 meet the predetermined criteria with the

selection results obtained being "Recommended". The criterion that "does not contain violence" is

the most sensitive criterion among other criteria used in this study.

References

[1] E. N. Aisyah, A. R. Harun, and H. Hardika, “The Analysis of Child Bullying Behaviour of Game Mobile

Learning Users, in The Early Childhood Education Management Perspective,” Int. J. Interact. Mob.